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DOWNERS VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
GROVE REPORT FOR THE PLAN COMMISSION

FOUNDED IN 1832

: : MAY 2, 2022 AGENDA

SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY:

22-PLC-0009 Final Plat of Subdivision with an Flora Ramirez, AICP

6600 Fairview Exception and a Rezoning Senior Planner
REQUEST

The petitioner is requesting approval for a (1) Final Plat of Subdivision to subdivide the existing property into two
lots of record with an exception for one lot to have a depth of 129.69 feet when 140 feet is required and a (2) map
amendment to rezone this same lot from R-1, Residential Detached House 1 to R-3, Residential Detached House 3.

NOTICE

The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements.

GENERAL INFORMATION

OWNERS/ Downers Grove Community Church
PETITIONER: 6600 Fairview
Downers Grove, IL 60516

PROPERTY INFORMATION

EXISTING ZONING: R-1, Residential Detached House 1
EXISTING LAND USE: Religious Assembly

PROPERTY SIZE: 192,423 sq. ft. (4.42 acres)
PINS: 09-20-211-034, -019, and -052
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES
ZONING FUTURE LAND USE
NORTH: R-3, Residential Detached House 3 Single Family Detached
SOUTH: R-3, Residential Detached House 3 Single Family Detached
EAST: R-5A, Residential Detached House 5A Multi-Family
WEST: R-3, Residential Detached House 3 Single-Family Detached
ANALYSIS
SUBMITTALS
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community
Development:
1. Location Map
2. Project Narrative
3. Standards of Approval
4. Plat of Survey
5. Final Plat of Subdivision
6. Parking Lot Relocation Plan
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The existing property is located at the southwest corner of 66th Street and Fairview Avenue and is zoned
R-1, Residential Detached House 1. Currently the 4.42 acre property is improved with a religious assembly
use, associated parking lot and a residential building structure.

The petitioner is requesting approval of a Final Plat of Subdivision to subdivide the existing property into
two lots of record and a map amendment request for Lot 2 to be rezoned from R-1, Residential Detached
House 1; to R-3, Residential Detached House 3. Lot 1 will consist of the religious assembly building,
associated parking lot and open green space. Lot 2 will consist of the existing single family residential
structure. The petitioner is requesting approval of the Plat of Subdivision to be able to sell the existing
single family residential structure. The subdivision includes a lot depth exception as the resulting Lot 2
will have a lot depth less than the minimum required lot depth of 140 feet.

The Downers Grove Community Church property was annexed into the Village of Downers Grove in 1994.
As such the parcels were brought into the Village with the default zoning classification of R-1, Residential
Detached House 1.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The Comprehensive Plan’s Residential Areas Plan identifies the subject property as part of the
Suburban/Curvilinear type of residential development. Defining characteristics of this area include cul-de-
sacs, varying lot sizes and sidewalks on both sides of the street. The proposed subdivision will maintain the
exiting neighborhood character while preserving the existing religious use, playground and accessory
parking as institutional uses.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE

To ensure the new Lot 1 meets the bulk regulations of the zoning ordinance, the westernmost parking row
will be eliminated. The proposed reduction in parking will not result in a parking deficiency. With the
proposed map amendment for Lot 2, the proposed R-3, Residential Detached House 3 allows for the existing
single family structure, which meets the bulk regulations of the Zoning Ordinance.

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE
The Final Plat of Subdivision is in substantial compliance with Section 20.301 of the Subdivision

Ordinance, except for the Lot 2 exception to have the lot depth reduced by 10.31 feet as noted in Table 1.

Table 1: Subdivision Regulations

6600 Fairview Lot Width Lot Depth Lot Area
Subdivision (Regq. 75 ft.) (Req. 140 ft.) (Req. 10,500 sq. ft.)
Lot 1 335.51 ft. 365.11 ft. 180,487 sq. ft.
Lot2 92 ft. 129.69 ft.* 11,936 sq. ft.

* Exception requested

The petitioner is providing the required five-foot wide public utility and drainage easements along the side
interior lot lines and a ten-foot public utility easement in the rear for both lots per Section 20.305 of the
Subdivision Ordinance. The existing drainage and detention easement will be maintained at the north
westernmost corner of Lot 1. There are no school and park donations required with this application

The single family residential subdivision directly to the west is currently zoned R-3, Residential Detached
House 3 with an average lot depth of 130 feet. It should be noted that the single family subdivision (St.
James Court) directly west of the subject site, includes lots that for the most part, with an average a lot
depth of 130 feet. Moreover, the single family subdivision (West Lawn Commons) directly north of 66
Street also includes lots that are on average 130 feet in depth. As such the proposed dimensions of Lot 2
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are consistent with the exiting patterns of lot sizes in the surrounding area.

ENGINEERING/PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

Post Construction Best Management Practices are not required because there will be a net decrease in the
total impervious area with a small section of the existing church parking lot to be removed and replaced
with landscaping to ensure the parking lot meets the Zoning Ordinance regulations. Along 66 Street and
Fairview Avenue, the rights-of-way are proposed to be dedicated a total of thirty-five feet and fifty feet
respectively. The dedication will match the right-of-way immediately adjacent to the subject properties.
Property records indicate that the right-of-way was not properly dedicated to the Village and the proposed
subdivision plat will clear up this inconsistency. The dedicated right-of-way will provide sufficient space
for the existing roadways. There are no additional public improvements required with the subdivision
application at this time.

PuBLIC SAFETY REQUIREMENTS
The Fire Prevention Division has reviewed the proposed plans and has no concerns.

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENT

Notice was provided to all property owners 250 feet or less from the property in addition to posting public
hearing notice signs and publishing the legal notice in the Daily Herald. Staff has received comments
from multiple residents inquiring about future development. There are no development plans for either
lot at this time.

STANDARDS OF APPROVAL

The petitioner is requesting a Final Plat of Subdivision approval to subdivide the existing property into two
lots with exceptions for one lot to have a depth of 129.69 feet where 140 feet is required and a map
amendment for Lot 2, to rezone the lot from R-1, Residential Detached House 1; to R-3, Residential
Detached House 3. The review and approval criteria for this request is listed below. The petitioner has
submitted a narrative that attempts to address all the standards of approval. The Plan Commission should
consider the petitioner’s documentation, the staff report and the discussion at the Plan Commission meeting
in determining whether the standards for approval have been met.

Section 20.602(c) Exceptions

An exception shall be recommended by the Plan Commission only if it finds that there are practical
difficulties or particular hardships in the way of carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this
subdivision ordinance. In its consideration of the standards of practical difficulties or particular hardships,
the Commission may consider, but is not limited to, the following:

1. The extent to which the proposed exception impacts on the value or reasonable use of surrounding
properties.

Whether the exception is consistent with the trend of development in the area and the surrounding uses.
The characteristics of the property which support or mitigate against the granting of the exception.
Whether the exception is in conformance with the general plan and spirit of this Chapter.

Whether the exception will alter, or be consistent with, the essential character of the locality.

F el

Section 28.12.030.1. Zoning Map Amendment Review and Approval Criteria

The decision to amend the zoning map is a matter of legislative discretion that is not controlled by any
single standard. In making recommendations and decisions about zoning map amendments, review and
decision-making bodies must consider at least the following factors:

1. The existing use and zoning of nearby property.
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2. The extent to which the particular zoning restrictions affect property values.

3. The extent to which any diminution in property value is offset by an increase in the public health,
safety and welfare.

4.  The suitability of the subject property for the zoned purposes.

5. The length of time that the subject property has been vacant as zoned, considering the context of
land development in the vicinity.

6. The value to the community of the proposed use.

7. The comprehensive plan.

DRAFT MOTION

Staff will provide a recommendation at the May 2, 2022 meeting. Should the Plan Commission find that
the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets the requirements of the Zoning and
Subdivision Ordinances, staff has prepared a draft motion that the Plan Commission may make for the
recommended approval of 22-PLC-0009:

Based on the petitioner’s submittal, the staff report, and the testimony presented, I find that the petitioner
has met the standards of approval for a Map Amendment and Final Plat of Subdivision as required by
the Village of Downers Grove Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances and is in the public interest and
therefore, I move that the Plan Commission recommend to the Village Council approval of 22-
PLC-0009, subject to the following conditions:

1. The final plat of subdivision shall substantially conform to the Final Plat of 6600 Fairview
Subdivision prepared by Nekola Survey, Inc., dated October 18" 2021, last revised on April

21, 2022 except as such plans may be modified to conform to Village Codes and Ordinances.

Staff Report Approved By:

&3

Stanley J. Popovich, AICP
Director of Community Development

SP:fr
-att

P:\P&CD\PROJECTS\PLAN COMMISSION\2022 PC Petition Files\22-PLC-0009 - 6600 Fairview - Subdivision with Exception and
Rezoning\22-PLC-0009 - Staff Report.docx
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